
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 

M L Darr 
R F Eaton 

Mrs L Eaton JP 
D A Gamble (Chair) 

Miss P V Joshi 

J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall JP 
D W Loydall 

Dr I K Ridley (Vice-Chair) 
 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE to be held BY REMOTE VIDEO CONFERENCE (SEE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW) on 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2020 at 6.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
08 June 2020 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

SPECIAL NOTE: 

This remote meeting is convened and held in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020 and the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 

to which Part 4, Section 1A of the Council's Constitution (Remote Meeting Procedure Rules) 
will apply. This meeting is open to the press and public to observe by streaming the meeting’s 
live proceedings. Instructions regarding the access arrangements for this meeting are below.  

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

 Remote Video Conference | Instructions  

 This meeting will take place as a remote video conference. 
 
Meeting Participants: 
 
Zoom Video Conferencing Webinar 
 
A webinar invitation will be sent by e-mail to all Members and Officers  
for this meeting. 
  Cont’d 

~ Page 1 ~

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/section/78/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/section/78/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://youtu.be/oweigUXo5n4 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 7 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting 8 

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Identified Employment Land Supplementary Planning  
Document (SPD) Review 

9 - 40 

 Report of the Planning Policy Manager  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 
 

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/oweigUXo5n4


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 
 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 

2020 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
D A Gamble Chair 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
M L Darr 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
Miss A Kaur 
K J Loydall JP 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor 
Mrs A Lennox MBE Head of Community & Wellbeing 
C Mason Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
C Raymakers Financial Services Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

56.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor J W Boyce, as Leader of the Council, wished for Members’ gratitude be put on 
the record to the Council’s outgoing Financial Services Manager, Chris Raymakers. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L A Bentley, Mrs L Eaton JP, R F 
Eaton and D W Loydall. 

57.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor Miss A Kaur substituted for Councillor D W Loydall. 

58.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

59.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 February 2020 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

60.    ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

60a.   TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER, 2019 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 26 November 2019 be 
noted. 

60b.   TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY, 2020 
 
Councillor G A Boulter requested that the customer satisfaction surveys and contract 
monitoring arrangements in relation to the Council’s in-house cleaning service be 
completed sooner rather than later, and before September 2020. 
 
Councillor K J Loydall JP requested that further consideration at a future meeting of the IT 
and Communications Working Group be given to the proposal of moving Letterbox to a 
digital-only version as part of wider review of the Council’s Communications Strategy. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 11 February 2020 be 
noted. 

61.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

62.   OADBY & WIGSTON EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY (2020-2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 11 - 
21 of the public agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the update with regard to the 
measures of success for 2019/20 relating to the issue of Empty Homes and to approve the 
proposed Empty Homes Strategy (2020-2025). 
 
It was moved by Councillor J W Boyce, seconded by the Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report be noted;  
(ii) The proposed Empty Homes Strategy (2020-2025) (set out at Appendix 1 

to the report) be approved; and 
(iii) The number of long-term empty homes be monitored on a quarterly-basis 

and be reported to the Service Delivery Committee as part standard 
Council Performance Update report, which is to include the compilation 
and maintenance of a Register of Empty Homes detailing: 
(a) a condition assessment for each property; 
(b) a breakdown of the type(s) of long-term empty properties; and 
(c) an indicative action plan for each property.  

 
Councillor Mrs L M Broadley left the Chamber at 7:43 pm. 

~ Page 5 ~



 
 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

63.   INTERCEPTION OF COMMUNICATIONS POLICY UPDATE (MARCH 2020) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 22 - 
37 of the public agenda reports pack) which advised it of the amendments made to the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and asked it to adopt the proposed 
Interception of Communications Policy (“the Policy”). 
 
Councillor K J Loydall JP requested that a hyperlink to the Communications Data Code of 
Practice (as referred to at page 26 of the public agenda reports pack) and details for the 
single point of contact (SPoC) (as referred to at page 29 of the public agenda reports 
pack) be inserted into the proposed Policy accordingly.   
 
It was moved by Councillor K J Loydall JP, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report be noted;  
(ii) The proposed Interception of Communications Policy (as set out at 

Appendix 1 to the report) be approved (as amended). 
 
Councillor Mrs L M Broadley returned to the Chamber at 7:46 pm. 

64.   COLLECTION AND WRITE-OFF OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBTORS (Q3 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 38 - 41of the public 
agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the levels of outstanding debt owed to the 
Council at the end of quarter three of 2019/20 and for it to approve any write-off of 
uncollectable debts as per the Council’s Financial Regulations.  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report be noted; and 
(ii) The write-off of bad debt (as set out at paragraph 6 of the report) be 

approved. 

65.   THIRD SECTOR AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT FUNDING REQUESTS (Q3 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 42 - 
50 of the public agenda reports pack) which provided it with an update on third sector and 
community support funding at the end of quarter three of 2019/20. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The five Residents’ Forum funding applications (as set out at paragraph 

2.3 of the report) be approved; and 
(ii) The updates and case studies provided by Citizens Advice and Helping 

Hands (as set out at Appendices 1 and 2 of the report) be noted. 

66.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q3 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 51 - 

~ Page 6 ~

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/822817/Communications_Data_Code_of_Practice.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/822817/Communications_Data_Code_of_Practice.pdf


 
 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

60 of the public agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the figures for local 
determination of complaints and the ethical indicators for quarter three of 2019/20. 
 
Councillor J W Boyce requested that further clarification be provided outside of the 
meeting regarding the ‘No. of Complaints Still Open’ under the heading ‘Anti-Social 
Behaviour Indicators’ (as referred to at page 59 of the public agenda reports pack). 
 
Councillor J W Boyce further requested that the page-orientation of the appendix to the 
report be presented in a portrait format at all subsequent meetings.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

67.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds that it 
involved the disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the respective 
paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

68.   PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL-OWNED LAND IN OADBY (EXEMPT REPORT) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report and appendices (as set out on 
pages 61 - 93 of the private agenda reports pack) which asked it to consider a proposed 
disposal of Council-owned land in Oadby. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J W Boyce, seconded by the Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The item of business be deferred to a subsequent meeting until such time as 
the detailed information as requested by the Committee is provided. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.57 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 16 June 2020 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 7 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

ACTION LIST 

Arising from the Meeting held on Tuesday, 10 March 2020 
 

No. 
Minute Ref. /  

Item of Business 
*Action Details /  
Action Due Date 

Responsible 
Officer(s)’ 

Initials 

Action 
Status 

1. 60b. - Action List 
Arising from the 
Previous Meeting(s) -  
Tuesday, 11 February, 
2020 

Customer feedback and contract 
monitoring arrangements in 
relation to the Council’s in-house 
cleaning service be completed 
sooner rather than later, and 
before September 2020. 

Due by Sep-20 

NeBa On Target 
to Complete 

An update will be provided to the next Service Delivery 
Committee meeting scheduled on 8 September 2020. 

2. 60b. - Action List 
Arising from the 
Previous Meeting(s) -  
Tuesday, 11 February, 
2020 

Further consideration at a future 
meeting of the IT and Comm-
unications Working Group be 
given to the proposal of moving 
Letterbox to a digital-only version 
as part of wider review of the 
Council’s Communications 
Strategy. 

Due by Ongoing 

PhFi 
 

Withdrawn  

Alternative options for communicating with residents are being 
considered. 

3. 63. - Interception of 
Communications 
Policy Update (March 
2020) 

A hyperlink to the Communic-
ations Data Code of Practice (at 
page 26) and details for the 
single point of contact (SPoC) (at 
page 29) be inserted into the 
proposed Policy accordingly. 

Due by Mar-20 

DaGi 
 

Complete 

4. 66. - Standards & 
Ethical Indicators (Q3 
2019/20) 
 

The page-orientation of the 
appendix to the report be 
presented in a portrait format at 
all subsequent meetings. 

Due by Ongoing 

DeSe 
 

Complete 
(Ongoing) 

 
* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s). 

~ Page 8 ~

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 16 June 
2020 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Identified Employment Land Supplementary  
Planning Document (SPD) Review 

Report Author(s): Jamie Carr (Planning Policy Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report is seeking Member approval on the draft Identified 
Employment Land Supplementary Planning Document for public 
consultation. 

Report Summary: On 22 January 2020, a report was taken to Place Shaping Working 
Group (to which all Members were invited) to update Members on the 
Council’s current policy positon in relation to the Borough’s Identified 
Employment Land.  
 
On 29 April 2020, a draft Identified Employment Land Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) was sent out to all Members seeking their 
comment. 
 
Since 29 April 2020, Members have responded with comments and in 
response to these Member comments a number of changes have been 
made to the draft Identified Employment Land SPD. 
 
This report summarises the changes made. 

Recommendation(s): That the draft Identified Employment Land Supplementary 
Planning Document (as set out at Appendix 1) be approved 
for public consultation beginning the week commencing 22 
June 2020 for an 8-week period. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of the Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jamie Carr (Planning Policy Manager) 
(0116) 257 2652 
jamie.carr@oadby-wigs
[...]
Employment Areas; and, Base Identified Employment Areas. 

2.12 The specific advice and guidance chapter will be most relevant when (a) applicants submit 
planning applications for development within the Identified Employment Areas, and when 
(b) the Council is deciding on applications for planning permission for development 
proposals situated within Identified Employment Areas. 

2.13 The SPD is set out to be open and transparent, so that, as soon as an applicant is aware 

~ Page 12 ~



 

 

that Local Plan Policy 25 applies to their planning application, it will provide clarity as to the 
levels of detail and information that is required to evidence their application. 

3. Changes Made to Supplementary Planning Document Post Member Consultation 

3.1 Since the 29th April 2020 when the Members consultation began, Members have responded 
with comments.  

3.2 A number of changes have been made to the draft Identified Employment Land SPD in 
response to the Member comments. 

3.3 A summary of the changes made to the SPD are set out below. 

 A number of additional paragraphs were added to highlight the use of material 
considerations during the decision making process. In particular, that site history can 
be taken into account during the decision making process if it is appropriate to do so. 
Such a change will help regularise the situation regarding existing non B Class Uses on 
the Identified Employment Areas. 

 An additional paragraph was inserted within the Ancillary/Complementary section to 

further explain what is expected from an applicant. 

3.4 In addition to the changes made to the SPD, and in response to the Members consultation, 
Members have also been provided with further information in relation to a number of 
points, including;  

 the current number of non B Class Uses on the Kenilworth Drive Industrial Estate;  
 whether Kenilworth Drive Industrial Estate was still ‘fit for purpose’ as an employment 

area;  
 the Sequential Test and the national policy criteria;  
 whether it was appropriate to locate residential development on Identified Employment 

Areas; 
 whether certain policy bullet criteria was too onerous; and, 
 do employee numbers have to be calculated for every submitted application; 

3.5 When the draft SPD is out for public consultation, commercial agents will be specifically 
consulted about the information that is being required by the Council in relation to the 
policy bullet criteria, in particular marketing. 

3.6 It should also be noted that the Identified Employment Areas maps contained within the 
SPD have been updated from the draft document that was sent around to Members on 29 
April 2020. 

4. Next Steps 

4.1 If approved by Members for public consultation, the SPD will be on public consultation from 
the week beginning 22 June 2020 for an 8 week period. The consultation will be 
undertaken inline with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement and the 
governments recently published notifications in relation to consultation. Further, commercial 
agents will be specifically asked for comment. 

4.2 All comments received during this consultation period will be taken account of and the 
document will be revised where relevant, to produce a final draft document.  

4.3 It is anticipated that the final draft document will be submitted to Full Council on the 29 
September 2020 for adoption.  

~ Page 13 ~



 

 

5. Conclusion 

5.1 To ensure that the draft SPD is robust and accurate, it is recommended that Members 
approve it for an 8 week public consultation. The consultation will allow those with expert 
knowledge in the employment, commercial and industrial sectors the opportunity to 
comment and help shape the final SPD. 

 

~ Page 14 ~



 

  

 

 

Identified Employment 

Land Supplementary 

Planning Document 

Consultation Document 

2020 

 

 

 

 

June 2020 

 

 

 

~ Page 15 ~

Appendix 1



 

1 | P a g e  
 

Contents 
 

Chapter 1 Introduction and gene
[...]
 be acceptable if 
they clearly demonstrate that the alternative use (s):… 

 
- The site / premises are no longer suitable or reasonably capable of being 

redeveloped for employment purposes. 
 

~ Page 31 ~



 

17 | P a g e  
 

the planning application cannot be recommended for approval. As a result, the 
Council will either; 

 
1) advise the applicant to withdraw the application and address the concerns 

identified by the Council (if it is possible to do so); 
 

2) advise the applicant that they can continue in the knowledge that the 
application cannot be recommended for approval; or 

 
3) refuse the planning application. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

~ Page 32 ~



 

18 | P a g e  
 

Appendix 1. Identified Employment Area Maps 
 
Magna Road, South Wigston 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 33 ~



 

19 | P a g e  
 

Gloucester Crescent, South Wigston 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 34 ~



 

20 | P a g e  
 

Tigers Close, South Wigston 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 35 ~



 

21 | P a g e  
 

St Thomas Road, South Wigston 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 36 ~



 

22 | P a g e  
 

North Street, Wigston 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 37 ~



 

23 | P a g e  
 

Chartwell Drive, Wigston 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 38 ~



 

24 | P a g e  
 

Cross Street / Regent Street, Oadby 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 39 ~



 

25 | P a g e  
 

Kenilworth Drive, Oadby 
 

 
 
 
 

~ Page 40 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
	7 Identified Employment Land Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) Review
	Appendix 1 - Identified Employment Land SPD - Consultation Document 2020




Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance and Development Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT  
COMMITTEE HELD BY REMOTE VIDEO CONFERENCE ON TUESDAY, 16 JUNE  

2020 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT (BY REMOTE LINK) 

 

 
D A Gamble Chair 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
M L Darr 
R F Eaton 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall JP 
D W Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (BY REMOTE LINK) 
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor (acting as the Democratic Services Officer) 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
S Hinds Deputy Chief Executive 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 March 2020 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

5.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 10 March 2020 be 
noted. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

7.   IDENTIFIED EMPLOYMENT LAND SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
(SPD) REVIEW 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 9 - 40 
of the public agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve the draft Identified 
Employment Land Supplementary Planning Document for public consultation. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J W Boyce, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The draft Identified Employment Land Supplementary Planning Document (as 
set out at Appendix 1) be approved for public consultation beginning the week 
commencing 22 June 2020 for an 8-week period. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.24 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 15 September 2020 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


